Pension liabilities (48) (54)

Net liabilities for benefit-based pension liabilities at 31 December (44) (53)

PLAN ASSETS PER CATEGORY:

Amounts in NOK million 2021 2020

Bonds 33 36

Other 33 31

Total funds Norwegian plans 66 67

Total funds for plans outside Norway - -

Total funds 66 67

The bond investments are mainly in Norwegian municipalities.

Norwegian municipalities are assumed to have a rating equal to AA, but

there are no official ratings for the majority of these investments. The

remaining bond investments are primarily in the Norwegian market

within bonds classified as being “Investment Grade”.

SENSITIVITY (NORWEGIAN PLANS):

In the table below, the effect on pension expenses and pension liabilities

is depicted given a one percentage point increase or decrease in the

discount rate. The effect of a one percentage point increase or

reduction in pension adjustment is shown as well.

Amounts in NOK million

1%-point

increase

1%-point

reduction

Discount rate (7) 9

Future pension growth 8 (9)

Aker ASA annual report 2021 Annual accounts | Aker Group

96

Note 28 | Other interest-free long-term liabilities

Amounts in NOK million 2021 2020

US pension guarantee provision (see Note 11 to the Aker ASA financial statement) 29 62

Derivatives (see also Note 31) 169 133

Deferred revenue and deferred considerations - 5

Other interest-free long-term debt 127 295

Total other interest-free long-term liabilities 325 495

Note 29 | Provisions

Amounts in NOK million Warranties Abandonment provision Other Total

Balance at 1 January 2021 15 - 736 752

Acquisition and disposals of subsidiaries 6 - 177 183

Provisions made during the year 6 90 13 109

Provisions used during the year (1) - (165) (166)

Provisions reversed during the year (1) (4) - (5)

Reclassifications - 4 - 4

Currency exchange adjustment 1 - 26 26

Balance at 31 December 2021 27 89 787 903

Non-current liabilities - 89 8 98

Current liabilities  27 - 778 805

Balance at 31 December 2021 27 89 787 903

Amounts in NOK million Warranties Abandonment provision Other Total

Balance at 1 January 2020 377 109 1 289 1 774

Provisions made during the year 188 - 359 547

Provisions used during the year (112) (112) (339) (563)

Provisions reversed during the year (39) - (211) (250)

Reclassifications 1 (4) 19 17

Currency exchange adjustment (4) 8 (26) (22)

Deconsolidation and transfer to associates (395) - (355) (750)

Balance at 31 December 2020 15 - 736 752

Non-current liabilities - - 729 729

Current liabilities  15 - 7 22

Balance at 31 December 2020 15 - 736 752

Warranties

The provision for warranties at year-end 2021 mainly relates to Philly

Shipyard. The normal warranty period for a new vessel is typically twelve

months after delivery but can be extended in cases where there are

specific issues that have not been fully resolved within the normal

warranty period.

The decrease in warranty provisions in 2020 relates to changes in

provisions in Aker Solutions and Akastor, and the deconsolidation of

these companies.

Removal and decommissioning liabilities

Removal and decommissioning liabilities of NOK 89 million relates to